Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s), amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for 

the time being in force) and the articles of association of the Company, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from INR 77,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy Seven Crore only) 
divided into 38,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Crore Fifty Lakh only) equity shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) 
each to INR 1,02,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Two Crore only) divided into 51,00,00,000 (Fifty One Crore only) 
equity shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each by creation of additional 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty Lac only) 
equity shares of INR  2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the memorandum of 
association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,02,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two Crore Only) divided into 
51,00,00,000 (Fifty One Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which term shall 
be deemed to mean and include one or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers

[...]

one or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the 
consent and approval of the members of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot 
up to 9,37,96,508 (Nine Crore Thirty Seven Lac Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eight Only) fully paid up equity shares 
of the Company having face value of INR 2 (Indian Rupees Two) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of INR 1,815.91/- (Indian 
Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen And Ninety One Paise only) per Equity Share (which includes a premium of INR 
1813.91/- (Indian Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirteen And Ninety One Paise only) per Equity Share) (“Issue Price”), 
aggregating up to a consideration of INR 1,70,32,60,16,842/- (Indian Rupees Seventeen Thousand and Thirty Two Crore Sixty 
Lac Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two only) to the following proposed allottees belonging to the “Non-Promoter

[...]

to mutual funds and if mutual funds do not subscribe to the aforesaid minimum percentage or part thereof, such 
minimum portion or any part thereof may be allotted to other QIBs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
The minimum number of allottees shall be 2 (two) if the size of the Issue is less than or equal to INR 250,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees two hundred and fifty crore) and 5 (five), if the size of the Issue is greater than INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees two hundred and fifty crore). No single allottee shall be allotted more than 50% (fifty per cent) of the Issue size; 

(e) the tenure of the convertible or exchangeable Securities issued through the QIP shall not exceed 60 (sixty) months from 

the date of allotment; 

(f) application for allotment of Securities, and allotment of Securities through the QIP shall be in accordance with the

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event that the Issue is undertaken through a QIP, the allotment of Securities (or any 
combination of Securities as may be decided by the Board or any person authorised by the Board) shall only be to QIBs as defined 
in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and shall be completed within a period of 365 (three hundred and sixty five) days from the date of 

passing of this special resolution or such other time as may be allowed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations from time to time. The 
Company shall not undertake any subsequent QIP until the expiry of two weeks or such other time as may be prescribed in the

[...]

Administration) Rules, 2014, the following Explanatory Statement sets out material facts relating to the businesses specified in 
this Notice. 

ITEM NO. 1 

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL AND CONSEQUENT ALTERATION TO THE CAPITAL CLAUSE OF 
THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 77,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy Seven Crore only) divided 
into 38,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty-Eight Crore Fifty Lakh only) equity shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each. 
With the issue of Subscription Shares as per Item No. 2 below, the paid-up share capital of the Company would increase to INR 
44,15,09,918 (including 1,26,71,602 shares to be allotted by Company to the shareholders of Cigniti Technologies Limited post